## HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE

603 South Main Street; Roxboro, NC 27573 Phone: 336 599-0104 HWDFuneral.com

## Mrs. Annie Louise Moore

Public Viewing Saturday, December 12, 2020 1:00 PM until 6:00 PM Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 599-0104

Funeral Service Sunday, December 13, 2020 1:00 PM Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 599-0104

Burial St James Baptist Church Cemetery 1065 Solomon Lea Road Leasburg, North Carolina



Mrs. Annie Louise Moore, age 89, entered eternal rest on Wednesday, December 9, 2020 at Canterbury House in Roxboro, NC. She was a native of Caswell County and the daughter of the late Lewis Allen Rogers and the late Lula Snipes Rogers.

In addition to her parents, she was preceded in death by her husband Benjamin Moore, Sr; her daughter Deborah Welburn; two sisters; and five brothers.

Mrs. Moore is survived by two sons, Benjamin Moore Jr (wife of Roxboro. Velma) North Carolina and Clarence Moore (wife Olean) of Leasburg, North Carolina: two sisters Helmer Pass of Leasburg, North Carolina and Marie Williams of Roxboro, Carolina: North seven grandchildren; fourteen greatgrandchildren and numerous loving nieces, nephews and additional relatives and friends.